

No. 17-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEON STAMBLER,

Petitioner,

v.

MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AARON M. STRETT
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234

ROBERT C. SCHEINFELD
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
(212) 408-2500
robert.scheinfeld@bakerbotts.com

ELIOT D. WILLIAMS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1001 Page Mill Road
Building One, Suite 200
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 739-7500

Counsel for Respondent Mastercard International Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Introduction	1
Statement	1
Reasons For Denying The Petition.....	2
I. Petitioner’s <i>Oil States</i> Argument Is Foreclosed By This Court’s Decision.....	2
II. The Court Should Not Review The Oft- Denied Challenge To The Federal Cir- cuit’s Practice Of Affirmance Without Opinion.....	4
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>C-Cation Tech., LLC v. Arris Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-617 (U.S. April 30, 2018)	4
<i>Celgard, LLC v. Matal</i> , No. 16-1526 (U.S. April 30, 2018)	4
<i>In re Nuvasive, Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Integrated Claims Sys., LLC v. Travelers Lloyds of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-330 (U.S. April 30, 2018)	3, 4
<i>Linkgine, Inc. v. VigLink, Inc.</i> , No. 17-558 (U.S. April 30, 2018)	3
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	2, 3
<i>Petter Invs. dba Riveer v. Hydro Eng’g</i> , No. 17-1055 (U.S. April 2, 2018)	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	4, 7
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>TransPerfect Global, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , No. 17-535 (U.S. April 30, 2018)	3
<i>United States Surgical Corp. v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III	2
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2071	5
35 U.S.C. § 144	4, 5
America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 281 (2011)	1, 2, 3
RULES	
1st Cir. R. 36.0	5
2d Cir. R. 32.1.1	5
5th Cir. R. 47.6	5
7th Cir. R. 32.1	5
10th Cir. R. 36.1	5
Fed. Cir. R. 36	2, 6, 7, 8
